

Nos. 12-15660-FF & 13-12009-FF  
(Consolidated)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GEORGE CAVALLO, PAULA HORNBERGER, and JOEL STREINZ,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
Case No. 8:10-cr-550-EAK-MAP, Hon. Elizabeth A. Kovachevich

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Court-Appointed Counsel for  
George Cavallo*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES .....	1
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO SET ASIDE THE VERDICT FOR JUROR MISCONDUCT (GOVERNMENT ISSUE VII; CAVALLO JULY BRIEF ISSUES I-IV) .....	1
II. THE EVIDENCE WAS NOT SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT CAVALLO IN COUNT 28 (3350 KENMORE DRIVE) BE- YOND A REASONABLE DOUBT (GOVERNMENT ISSUE VI; CAVALLO OCTOBER BRIEF ISSUE I) .....	8
III. CAVALLO’S SENTENCES ARE PROCEDURALLY AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE (GOVERNMENT IS- SUE VIII; CAVALLO OCTOBER BRIEF ISSUE II) .....	10
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEAR- ING TO INVESTIGATE GRAND JURY MISCONDUCT (GOVERNMENT ISSUE I; CAVALLO OCTOBER BRIEF ISSUE III) .....	11
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FAILED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEAR- ING TO INVESTIGATE ATTEMPTED WITNESS INTIMI- DATION (GOVERNMENT ISSUE II; CAVALLO OCTOBER BRIEF ISSUE IV) .....	12

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED A STRUCTURAL ERROR WHEN ITS REPEATED SIDEBARS DENIED CAVALLO OF THE RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL (GOV- ERNMENT ISSUE V; CAVALLO JULY BRIEF ISSUE V) .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 462 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Bischoff v. Osceola County</i> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Ferguson v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 580 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Harvell v. Nagle</i> , 58 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970).....	9
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227, 74 S. Ct. 450 (1954).....	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 100 S. Ct. 2814 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Rovinsky v. McKaskle</i> , 722 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Steiner v. United States</i> , 134 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1943).....	15
<i>United States v. Bolinger</i> , 837 F.2d 436 (11th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>United States v. Brannan</i> , 562 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Fricke</i> , 684 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	13

<i>United States v. Garate-Vergara</i> , 942 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Girod</i> , 646 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 935 F.2d 832 (7th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 916 F.2d 628 (11th Cir. 1990).....	10
* <i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 731 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Poe</i> , 556 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 670 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 787 F.2d 111 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 130 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
* <i>United States v. Venske</i> , 296 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2002).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Viera</i> , 839 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1988) (en banc) .....	13

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
18 U.S.C. § 1014 .....	8

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
11th Cir. R. 32-4 .....	17
Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	17
M.D. Ala. Local R. 47.1.....	3
M.D. Ga. Local R.....	2
N.D. Ala. Local R. 47.1 .....	3
N.D. Fla. Local R. ....	2
N.D. Ga. Local Crim. R. 47.3 .....	2
S.D. Ala. Local R. 47.2.....	3
S.D. Fla. Local R. 11.1 .....	2
S.D. Ga. Local Crim. R. ....	2
